LoM Avg Annual Contained Copper

Production

000 tons

millions lbs

86

172

LoM Annual Crusher Throughput millions tons 29

Annual Copper Production

(years 1-20)

000 tons

millions lbs

116

232

Recovery (years 1-20)  %Cu TSol 83

LoM Recoveries (LOM) % Cu TSol 73

LoM Oxide % Cu TSol 92

LoM Enriched % Cu TSol 85

LoM Primary (conventional leaching) % CuT 25

LoM Recovered Copper Cathodes  K pounds 5,338,683

Initial Capital (including contingency) $ millions 668

Sustaining Capital  $ millions 1,169

Cash Cost (C1)* $/lb Cu 1.82

All in Sustaining Cost (AISC)* $/lb Cu 2.00

LoM Revenues  $ millions 20,821

LoM EBITDA  $ millions 11,292

LoM FCF (unlevered) after tax $ millions 7,295

Notes:

*Project operating costs include mine operating, process plant operating, and general and administrative costs

(“G&A”). Total production costs include royalty expense. The AISC additionally includes initial Capex, sustaining

Capex, reclamation & closure.

TABLE 2: Report Sensitivities to the Copper Price

Revenue, NPV and IRR Sensitivity Based on Copper Price

Metal

Price

Copper

Price

Revenue

(US$000)

NPV, before tax @

8% (US$000)

NPV, after tax @

8% (US$000)

IRR

 after Tax

Base

Case
$3.90 $20,820,863 $2,769,280 $2,031,671 24%

20% $4.68 $24,985,035 $4,237,162 $3,196,838 32%

10% $4.29 $22,902,949 $3,503,221 $2,612,817 28%

-10% $3.51 $18,738,777 $2,035,338 $1,450,505 20%

-20% $3.12 $16,656,690 $1,301,397 $861,488 16%

Quality Assurance and Quality Control Procedures

Skyline Labs is accredited in accordance with the recognized International Standard ISO/IEC 17025:2005. Their

quality management system has been certified as conforming to the requirements defined in the International

Standard ISO 9001:2015. The standard operating procedure (SOP) used while processing the ASCU samples

was to process samples in groups of 20. Each tray consisted of 18 samples with samples No. 1 and No. 10

repeated as duplicates. The results from each tray were analyzed and any variance in the duplicates of more

than 3% would result in the entire tray being re-assayed.